

72314-6

72314-6



No. 72314-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Michael Salewski, D.V.M., an individual,  
Appellant,

v.

Pilchuck Veterinary Hospital, Inc., P.S., a Washington corporation  
Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL/REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY  
No. 11-2-03210-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David S. Carson, WSBA# 13773  
CARSON LAW GROUP, P.S.  
3113 Rockefeller Ave.  
Everett, WA 98290  
(425) 493-5000  
Attorney for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2  
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3  
IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5  
    A. The Arbitrator Did Not Err in Finding Adequate Consideration  
    Where All Shareholders, Including the Employee-Shareholder, Agreed  
    to Sign a Non-Competition Agreement For the Benefit of the  
    Corporation..... 8  
    B. The Arbitrator Did Not Err in Enforcing the Liquidated Damages  
    Clause Where the Parties Agreed That Breach of the Agreement Would  
    Result in Irreparable Damage to the Company and All Parties Agreed  
    It Would Be Necessary to Protect the Shareholders and Clients of the  
    Company and Did Not Create an Undue Hardship ..... 17  
    C. Respondent is Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs as Provided in  
    the Non-Competition Agreement ..... 22  
V. CONCLUSION..... 23  
VI. APPENDIX E ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashley v. Lance</i> , 75 Wash. 2d 471, 451 P.2d 916, (1969) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 18
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wash.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995) .....	7
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010) .....	6, 7
<i>Brower Co. v. Garrison</i> , 2 Wash.App. 424, 468 P.2d 469 (1970) .....	19
<i>Dwinel v. Brown</i> , 54 Me. 468, 470 (1867).....	18
<i>Knight, Vale &amp; Gregory v. McDaniel</i> , 37 Wash. App. 366, 680 P.2d 448, (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) ..	12
<i>McCallum v. Asbury</i> , 238 Or. 257, 393 P.2d 774, (1964) .....	8
<i>Mead v. Anton</i> , 33 Wash.2d 741, 207 P.2d 227 (1949)).....	20
<i>Mgmt., Inc. v. Schassberger</i> , 39 Wash. 2d 321, 235 P.2d 293, (1951) .....	17, 19
<i>Nursing Home Bldg. Corp.</i> , 13 Wash.App. 489, 535 P.2d 137 .....	21
<i>Perry v. Moran</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 691, 748 P.2d 224 (1987) .....	17, 20
<i>Pittman v. Harbin Clinic Professional Ass'n</i> , 437 S.E. 2d 619, 210 Ga.App. 767 (Georgia 1993).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Racine v. Bender</i> , 141 Wash. 606, 252 P. 115 (1927) .....	12
<i>Rash v. Toccoa Clinic Med. Assoc.</i> , 253 Ga. 322, 320 SE2d 170 (1984). 13	

<i>Reichenbach v. Sage</i> , 13 Wash. 364, 43 P. 354 (1896) .....	18
<i>Schmitt v. Matthews</i> , 12 Wn.App. 654, 531 P.2d 309 (1975).....	22
<i>Scott v. Trans-System, Inc.</i> 148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1 (2003) .....	21
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476 585 P.2d 71 (1978)....	22
<i>Walter Implement Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 553, 730 P.2d 1340 (1987). .....	20
<i>Watson v. Ingram</i> , 124 Wash. 2d 845, 852, 881 P.2d 247, 250 (1994) .....	18, 19
<i>Weber, Lipshie &amp; Co. v. Christian</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 645, 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 677 (2d Dist. 1997) .....	19
<i>Western Stud Welding, Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 293, 716 P.2d 959 (1986).....	22
<i>Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 53 Wash.App. 400, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....	6
<i>Wheeler v. Pullman Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 143 Ill. 197, 32 N.E. 420 (1892)..	21

**Statutes**

RCW 7.04.230 .....	5
--------------------	---

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 356 (1981).....	18
